IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

MULTNOMAH Co. Cir. Ct.

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Case Nos. 871035653, 880431573

v.

CA A 154905, 154906

STRESSLA LYNN JOHNSON aka Ira Roscoe Sheppard,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OREGON INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JOHNSON

Appeal from Judgment of the Circuit Court for MULTNOMAH County

The Honorable Julie E. Frantz, Judge

Aliza B. Kaplan (OSB #135523)

Janis C. Puracal (OSB #132288)

Oregon Innocence Project

P.O. Box 40588

Portland, OR 97240

(503) 768-7321

Email: akaplan@lclark.edu

janis.puracal@bullivant.com

Email: klwinemiller@pacificnwlaw.com

Kristen L. Winemiller (OSB #863177)

Pacific Northwest Law LLP

121 SW Salmon St.

Portland, OR 97204

(503) 222-3120

Suite 1420

On behalf of Oregon Innocence Project

On behalf of Oregon Innocence Project

continued

Peter Gartlan (OSB #870467)
Chief Defender
Erik Blumenthal (OSB #073240)
Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Telephone: (503) 378-3349

Email:

erik.blumenthal@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Stressla Johnson

Ellen F. Rosenblum (OSB #753239) Attorney General Anna M. Joyce (OSB #013112) Solicitor General

1162 Court St. NE

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Email: anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent State of Oregon

SUBJECT INDEX

<u> </u>	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. A defendant cannot make a "knowing" waiver of a right that does not exist based on advances in science that could not have been predicted.	6
 Johnson could not have known that the Innocence Movement would develop the area of study into wrongful convictions when he agreed to the plea. 	6
2. Johnson could not have known how DNA science would develop when he agreed to the plea.	14
B. The right to DNA testing under the statute should be broadly construed to enhance the truth seeking function of the criminal justice system.	25
1. History has shown the importance of testing and then retesting.	25
2. The original testing done in Johnson's case was based on questionable methods.	27
V. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases
Andrews v. State, 533 So. 2d 841 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988)
Com. v. Cowans, 756 N.E.2d 622 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001)26
<i>Hadden v. State,</i> 690 So. 2d 573 (Fl. S. Ct. 1997)7
People v. Castro, 540 N.Y.S.2d 143 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1989)
People v. Mercer, 624 N.Y.S.2d 804 (App. Div. 1995)32
State v. Clark, 220 Or App 197, 185 P3d 516 (2008)
State v. Futch, 123 Or App 176, 860 P2d 264 (1993)10
State v. Lyons, 324 Or 256, 924 P2d 804 (1996)20
State v. Peterson, 836 A.2d 821 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)
State v. Scott, 33 S.W.3d 746 (Tenn. 2000)24
<i>US v. Yee</i> , 134 F.R.D. 161 (N.D. Ohio 1991)
US v Garsson, 291 F. 646 (S.D. N.Y. 1923)

Vaughn v. State, 646 S.E.2d 212 (Ga. 2007)	24
Wagner v. State, 864 A.2d 1037 (Md. App. 2005)	24
STATUTES	
N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-32a(e)	33
ORS 138.692	4, 10, 12, 13
